

James P. Henning President Duke Energy Kentucky

139 E. 4th Street Room 1409-M Cincinnati, OH 45202

513.287.4078 jim.henning@duke-energy.com

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING and 2ND DAY DELIVERY

June 1, 2017

Dr. Talina Rose Mathews Executive Director Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Blvd Frankfort, KY 40602-0615

Re: Case No. 2016-00152

In the Matter of the Application of Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. for (1) a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity Authorizing the Construction of an Advanced Metering Infrastructure; (2) Request for Accounting Treatment; and (3) All Other Necessary Waivers, Approvals, and Relief.

Dear Dr. Mathews:

In accordance with the Commission's May 25, 2017 Order (Order) in this proceeding, Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. hereby accepts the Commission's modifications to the Stipulation as set forth in Paragraphs 2, 3, and 4 of the Order. The Company has discussed the matter with the Office of the Attorney General, who indicated no objection to accepting the modifications as well.

Please feel free to contact me should you have any questions concerning this matter.

Respectfully submitted,

DUKE ENERGY KENTUCKY, INC. < James P. Henning, President Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc

cc: Rebecca W. Goodman